
  
            
           

Syracuse Fire Department Fire Prevention Bureau
 

 

  
  

City Hall Commons - 201 E Washington St. Suite 200 
Syracuse , New York 13202

(315) 448-4777 Office / (315) 448-4779

email: FirePrevention@syrgov.net
 

 

 

                                             

Tent, Canopy and Temporary Membrane Structures Permit Application

 

    

In accordance with the City of Syracuse Property Conservation Code and the New York State Fire Prevention and Building Code, an operational permitis 
required to erect or maintain a tent(s) and or membrane structures having an area in excess of 200 square feet and canopies in excess of 400 sq/ft.

Make Checks Payable – Syracuse Fire Department Tent of Air Supported Structure Permit - $10.00 / Each Structure  

A
p

p
lic

an
t 

 &
 P

ro
p

e
rt

y 
In

fo
rm

at
io

n
 

Event Information  
Event Start Date  Event End Date Size of Tent or Supported Structure  

Neighborhood Association or Event Name   

Location of Tent of Air Supported Structure  

Name  

Address Suite City State Zip Code  
 

Email address Telephone   

P
ri

m
ar

y 
C

o
n

ta
ct

  

Name 

Address City  State  Zip Code  

Email address Telephone  Mobile Telephone 

Se
co

n
d

ar
y 

C
o

n
ta

ct
  

Name 

Address City  State  Zip Code  

Email address Telephone  Mobile Telephone 

 

 

 

 
 

By signing below, I hereby apply for a tent, canopy or membrane structure Installation permit and certify that I have read and understand 
the information package for the installation requirements pertinent to this permit and agree to abide by them. This application for a Fire 
Code Operational Permit will be in accordance with all ordinances of the City of Syracuse and the Fire and Building Code of New York 
State and that any plans or specifications submitted with this application are the plans or specifications relating to this permit.

I further understand this is not a permit but only an application for permit and construction work is not to start without a permit; that the 
work will be in accordance with the approved plans. 
 
 

       

Permit Number Issue Date New Expiration Date Fee Paid Check # Receipt Number  Evacuation Plan Received  

Applicant Signature Applicant Name (Print) Application Date 

 Please refer to SFD - FPB
Tent, Canopy and Temporary Membrane Structures and Permit Submittal Requirements



STEP TEMPORARY STRUCTURE WORKSHEET 

1 
USE and OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR Indicate the type of use for each tent and circle in the corresponding Occupant Load Factor 
(OLF). Use this OLF in the appropriate space in Step 2. 

 

TENT USE OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR (OLF) (Sq. ft./person) 

Concentrated assembly use (chairs only, not fixed, no furniture)  7 

Unconcentrated assembly use (tables and chairs) 15 

Standing space only assembly use (no obstructions permitted) 5 

Retail and all other uses. 30 

2 
OCCUPANT LOAD Enter the length and width of each tent in the spaces below.  Multiply the length and width to determine the total 
square footage for each tent.  Divide the total square footage by the OLF (Step 1) to determine the Occupant Load for each tent. 

 

Tent 1     x  =  ÷  =  

 Length  Width  Area  OLF  Occupant Load 

 

Tent 2  x  =  ÷  =  

 Length  Width  Area  OLF  Occupant Load 

 

Tent 3  x  =  ÷  =  

 Length  Width  Area  OLF  Occupant Load 

3 
REQUIRED EXITS Using the Occupant Load for each tent, determine the total number of exits and minimum required width for each 
exit utilizing the table below.   Note: The key difference between a Tent and a Membrane Structure for exiting purposes is that a 
Membrane Structure utilizes traditional doors and door frames versus a simple opening or removal of a tent side wall panel. 

 

Occupant Load (From Step 2) Required Number of Exits 
Minimum width of each exit (inches) 

Tent Membrane 

1 – 9 1 72 36 

10 – 199 2 72 36 

200 – 499 3 72 72 

500 – 999 4 96 72 

1,000 – 1,999 5 120 96 

2,000 – 2,999 6 120 96 

Over 3,000* 7 120* 96* 

 
*The total width of all exits shall not be less than the total occupant load multiplied by 0.2 inches per person.  Exiting through other 
nearby tents is an unacceptable configuration. 

4 
EXITING SUMMARY Using the occupant loads calculated in Step 2, use the Table in Step 3 to determine the corresponding Required 
Number of Exits and Minimum Width of each Exit  Provide the summary of this information below. 

 
Tent 1   

Required Number of Exits Width of Each Exit 

 
Tent 2   

Required Number of Exits Width of Each Exit 

 
Tent 3   

Required Number of Exits Width of Each Exit 

5 FIRE EXTINGUISHERS Utilizing the square footage of each tent indicate the appropriate number of fire extinguishers for each tent. 

 Size of Tent (Sq. Ft.) Minimum required number of fire extinguishers Fire Extinguisher Summary 

 1 - 200 1 Tent 1 

 201 - 500 2  

 201 - 1000 3 Total Number of Fire Extinguishers 

 1001 - 3000 4 Tent 2 

 3001 - 5000 5  

 5001 - 7000 6 Total Number of Fire Extinguishers 

 7001 - 9000 7 Tent 3 

 9001 - 11000 8  

 Add 1 additional 2A:10BC extinguisher for each additional 2000 sq. ft or fraction thereof. Total Number of Fire Extinguishers 

 



 

Site Plan

BA C D E F G H I OJ K L M N
Business Name

Address

Telephone Fax

Date

Page

OF

1

2

4

3

5

9

8

7

6

12

11

10

13

14

15

16

17

1

2

4

3

5

9

8

7

6

12

11

10

13

14

15

16

17

BA C D E F G H I OJ K L M N

N O R T H


	Tent, Canopy Temporary Membrane Structures Guidelines.pdf
	Tent or Air Supported Structure Permit Application_201402161153386772.pdf
	Temporary_Membrane_Structure_Tents_and_Canopies_09IFC[1].pdf
	Temporary Membrane Structures, Tents and Canopies
	Division of the Fire Marshal
	Colorado Springs Fire Department
	Division of the Fire Marshal
	375 Printers Parkway
	Colorado Springs, Colorado 80910
	Tel:  (719) 385-5978
	Fax:  (719) 385-7334 Table of Contents
	Purpose
	Scope
	Definitions
	Guidelines
	Flammable and combustible liquids shall not be used within temporary structures and shall be stored a minimum of 50 feet from temporary structures.  Refueling of internal combustion engines such as generators shall not occur within 20 feet of the stru...
	Flame resistance. A label shall be permanently affixed to the structure identifying the flame-retardant properties of the material.
	Before a permit is granted, the tent contractor, owner or agent shall file with the Division of the Fire Marshal a certificate executed by an approved testing laboratory, certifying that all portions of the structure, as well as any tarpaulins, floor ...
	Open or exposed flames and fireworks. Open flame sources including any/all cooking appliances, candles, “sterno” canisters, any/all heating appliances, flame effects and similar items may not be located inside or within 20 feet of structures unless sp...
	Occupant load. The following table shall be used to determine the occupant load:
	When this factor is used, the entire space within the walls of the temporary structure must be free of tables, chairs, other furniture and related obstructions.
	Occupant loads shall be posted in a conspicuous place, near the main exit. Signs shall be of an approved legible permanent design.
	Exits. The minimum number of and width of exits shall be as follows:
	Housekeeping. Weeds, combustible vegetation and other combustible waste shall be removed from and kept free from inside and within 30 feet of the structure. Such waste shall be stored in approved containers until removed from the premises. If the stru...
	Hay, straw, trash, and other combustible materials shall not be stored within 30 feet of the tent unless being used for the care and daily feeding of animals. Sawdust/shavings utilized for public performance or exhibits shall not be used within struct...

	Use/Occupancy of Temporary Structure
	Assembly – Standing space only
	Retail / Mercantile

	Capacity
	Attachments
	Tent and Canopies Permit Application
	Installer and User Certification
	Temporary Structure Setup and Daily Checklist
	INSTALLER CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE
	TEMPORARY STRUCTURE SETUP AND DAILY CHECKLIST





	Tent1_Lenght: 
	Tent1_Area: 
	Tent1_OccupantLoadFactor: 
	Tent1_OccupantLoad: 
	Tent2_Lenght: 
	Tent2_Area: 
	Tent2_OccupantLoadFactor: 
	Tent2_OccupantLoad: 
	Tent3_Lenght: 
	Tent!3Area: 
	Tent3_OccupantLoadFactor: 
	Tent3_OccupantLoad: 
	Tent1_#Exit: 
	Tent1_Width: 
	Tent2_#Exit: 
	Tent2_Width: 
	Tent3_#Exit: 
	Tent3_Width: 
	Diagram Business Telephone: 
	Diagram Business Fax: 
	Diagram Business Name: 
	Diagram Business Address: 
	Diagram Page: 
	Diagram Page _2: 
	Start Date: 
	End Date: 
	Tent Size: 
	Neighborhood Association or Event Name: 
	Name: 
	Suite: 
	State: 
	Zip Code: 
	Address: 
	Telephone: 
	Work Telephone: 
	City: 
	Work Telephone1: 
	Applicant  Property Information: 
	Name1: 
	Work Telephone2: 
	Work Telephone3: 
	State1: 
	Zip Code1: 
	Telephone1: 
	City1: 
	Work Telephone4: 
	Mobile Telephone: 
	Work Telephone5: 
	State2: 
	Zip Code2: 
	Address1: 
	Telephone2: 
	Mobile Telephone1: 
	City3: 
	Work Telephone7: 
	Applicant Signature: 
	Applicant Signature1: 
	Applicant Signature2: 
	Applicant Signature3: 
	Applicant Name Print: 
	Applicant Name Print1: 
	Applicant Name Print2: 
	Applicant Signature4: 
	Application Date: 
	Applicant Signature5: 
	5 FIRE EXTINGUISHERS Utilizing the square footage of each tent indicate the appropriate number of fire extinguishers for each tent: 
	2: 
	5: 
	8: 
	Date: 
	O: 
	Text Field0: 
	Text Field1: 
	Text Field2: 
	Text Field3: 


