## Syracuse Fire Department Fire Prevention Bureau



## Tent, Canopy and Temporary Membrane Structures Permit Application

In accordance with the City of Syracuse Property Conservation Code and the New York State Fire Prevention and Building Code, an operational permitis required to erect or maintain a tent(s) and or membrane structures having an area in excess of 200 square feet and canopies in excess of 400 sq/ft.

Make Checks Payable - Syracuse Fire Department

Tent of Air Supported Structure Permit - \$10.00 / Each Structure

-	Event Information		Front End Data	Size of Ton	t or Cupported Street	tura												
	Event Start Date		Event End Date	Size of Ten	Size of Tent or Supported Structure													
ŀ	Neighborhood Association or Event Name																	
Ī	Location of Tent	of Air Supported	Structure															
ŀ	Name																	
ľ	Address				S	uite	State	Zip Code										
L																		
	Email address			Telephone														
ļ																		
	Name																	
ŀ	Address						City			State	Zip Code							
	Address						City			State	Zip Code							
ı																		
ŀ	Email address			Teleph	one		I		ne									
Ī	Name																	
l																		
l	Address							State	Zip Code									
Ļ				1														
ı	Email address			Teleph	one				Mobile Telepho	ne								
ı																		
ı																		
				Plaasa r	efer to SI	FD - FPF	3											
n	it, Cano	py and	Temporary N	<i>l</i> lembrar	ie Structi	ures and	d Per	mit S	ubmitta	ı Kequii	rements							
											read and understand							
											plication for a Fire							
											Code of New York							
;	and that an	y plans or s	specifications sub	mitted with	this applicat	ion are the	plans o	or speci	fications re	lating to thi	s permit.							
			-4 - m - marit ht - m	h. aa aaalia			4 4:	اسميين ميم	. :+ +									
					ation for per	mit and cor	istructi	on won	C IS HOL TO SI	ari withoui	a permit; that the							
٧	viii be in ac	cordance w	ith the approved	pians.														
li	icant Signa	ture			Applica	nt Name (F	Appl	ication Date										
											11 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2							
=							ı											
								Rece	Evacuation Plan Received									
	nit Number	Issue Da	to Name Care to	ation Date	Fee Paid	Chec												

1	USE and OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR Indicate the type of use for each tent and circle in the corresponding Occupant Load Factor (OLF). Use this OLF in the appropriate space in Step 2.															
			TENT (	USE	OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR (OLF) (Sq. ft./person)											
	Concer	ntrated assembly us	se (cha	irs only, not fixed, no		7										
	ı	Unconcentrated as	sembly	use (tables and chai	irs)				15							
	Standii	ng space only asse	mbly u	se (no obstructions p	ermitted)		5									
		Retail	and all	other uses.		30										
2				and width of each ter the total square foota												
	Tent 1		x		=		÷			=						
		Length		Width		Are	a		OLF	0	ccupant Load					
	Tent 2		х		=		÷			=	:					
	Length			Width		Are	а		OLF	0	ccupant Load					
	Tent 3		x	<u> </u>			÷			=						
		Length		Width		Are	а		OLF	0	ccupant Load					
3	exit utilizing	the table below.	Note: ⊺	int Load for each ten The key difference be al doors and door frai	tween a	Tent ar	nd a Membra	ane St	ructure for exiting p	urposes	is that a					
									m width of each ex							
	Occupar	nt Load (From Step	2)	Required Number	r of Exits			Te	nt	Membrane						
		1 – 9		1			72	2		36						
		10 – 199		2			72	2		36						
		200 – 499		3			72	2		72						
		500 – 999		4			90	6		72						
	•	1,000 – 1,999		5				12	0		96					
		2,000 – 2,999		6				12	0		96					
		Over 3,000*	7				12			96*						
	nearby tents	s is an unacceptab	le confi								_					
4				pant loads calculated of each Exit Provide						correspoi	nding Required					
	Tent 1															
	Required N	umber of Exits				Width	of Each Ex	it								
	Tent 2															
	Required N	umber of Exits			Width	it										
	Tent 3															
	Required N	umber of Exits			Width	it										
5			ng the	square footage of ea	ch tent in				ımber of fire extina	uishers f	or each tent.					
		of Tent (Sq. Ft.)	T	Minimum required				Fire Extinguisher Summary								
		1 - 200			1				Tent 1							
		201 - 500			2											
		201 - 1000			3				Total Number	of Fire E	xtinguishers					
	1	001 - 3000			4				Tent 2							
	3	3001 - 5000			5											
	5	5001 - 7000			6				Total Number	of Fire E	xtinguishers					
	7	7001 - 9000			7				Tent 3							
		001 - 11000			8											
	Add 1 addi	itional 2A:10BC ext	inguish	er for each additiona	al 2000 so	ı. ft or f	raction there	eof.	Total Number of Fire Extinguishers							

## Site Plan

1	Α	В	С	D	Е	F		G	Н	I	J	K		L		M	l	N	C	1
2																				2
3																				3
4																				4
5																				5
6																				6
7																				7
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13																				8
9																				9
10																				10
11																				11
12																				12
13																				13
14																				14
15																				15
16																				16
	Α	В	С	D	Е	F		G	Н	ı	J	K		L		M	1	N	0	17
Busine	ess Name	•										Da	te							
Teleph						F	ax						T F	Page				1		
														-	OF			N	O R	TH